Committee:

Assigned:

Executive & Finance Sponsor: Joshua Sam. Mike Shambaugh. Kevin Easley. Jr.
Victoria Vazquez. & Dora Patzkowski
05/14/2024 Committee: 05/30/2024 Author: Jody S. Reece

Operating
Mod. 8

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 19-24

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #22-23 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 — Mod. 8
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#22-23 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2024 — Mod. 8”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2024” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 3,775,878 for a total budget
authority of $ 3,112,834,847. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 22-23 (detail attached) $ 2,901,816
Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 874.062
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 3,775,878

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability
provided in Legislative Act #22-23 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by a decrease of $ 874,062 to wit:

A. Anincrease in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $ 29,500.
B. An increase in the IHS Self Governance Health budget authority of § 844,562.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the SO day of May, 2024

Mike Shambaugh, Speaker '7

Council of the Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

s P

Dora Patzkowski, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



V\
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief thls ~~  dayof k\:CLL}{ , 2024

W\(m\\@»

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

€lla Bowlin, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Sasha Blackfox-Qualls Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Absent Victoria Vazquez Yea
Lisa Hall Yea Dora Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Yea Joe Deere Yea
E.O. “Jr” Smith Yea Kevin Easley, Jr. Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison Yea
Josh Sam Yea Johnny Kidwell Yea
Codey Poindexter Yea Julia Coates Absent

Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2024 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by Amend. Change | Expenses Total Net

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose FY 2024- Prior LA to Sources Change Change
40-DHHS GENERAL 1] 34011000 Family Preservation Support LA 22-23 (328,896) (328,896} $ -
2| 34012200 Restoring Life Network LA 22-23 94,900 94,900 | $ -

3| 34013400 CN Coalition Action Network LA 22-23 134,061 134,061 | § -

4| 34017000 LIHEAP Apr. Grants 189,792 189,792 | $ -

5{ 34017100 LIHEAP Administration DEC. Grants 21,088 21,088 | § -

6] 34025000 Substance Abuse LA 22-23 2,304,515 23045151 $ -

40-DHHS GENERAL Total $ 2415460 | $ 2,415460 ] $ -
45-USDA 7| 34555000 Socially Disadvantaged Groups |New 140,608 140,608 | $§ -
8| 34579000 Equity in Conservation New 195,459 195459 | § -

45-USDA Total $ 336,067 | $ 336,067 | $ -
50-DEPT EDUCATION I 9] 35070000 Vocational Rehab Service [LA 22-23 25,000 25,000 [ $ -
50-DEPT EDUCATION Total $ 25,000 | $ 25,000 | $ -
75-Department of Treasury | 10] 37540000 Volunteer Income Tax Assistanc [New 130,070 130,070 | $ -
75-Department of Treasury Total $ 130,070 | $ 130,070 | $ -
78-Dept of Justice 11] 37868000 VOCA ICW [LA 22-23 (50,175) (50,175)| $ -
78-Dept of Justice Total $ (50,175){ $ (50,175)| $ -
85-PRIVATE ] 12] 38571000 Gilead FOCUS |[Feb. Grants 45,394 45394 | § -
85-PRIVATE Total $ 45394 | § 45,394 | $ -
Grand Total $ 2,901,816 | $ 2,901,816 | $ -

Printed: 5/14/2024 2:54 PM

May Grants - Reporting Only

FS_PT




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2024 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref# by Change to | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose FY 2024- Prior LA Sources Change Net Change |
01-TRIBE FUNDED 1] 10102300 Tribal Youth Council LA 22-23 29,500 29,500 | $ -
2| 10102960 Unappropriated Reserve  {April Mod 7 - (780,000)] $ 780,000

3] 10104580 Clothing For Kids LA 22-23 - 780,000 | $ (780,000)
01-TRIBE FUNDED Total $ 29,500 | $ 29,500 | $ -
32-IHS HEALTH 4] 33241000 Ambulance Service |LA 22-23 844,562 844,562 | $ -
32-iHS HEALTH Total $ 844,562 | $ 844,562 | $ -
Grand Total $ 874,062 | $ 874,062 | $ -

Operating Mod #8 Request

Printed: 5/14/2024 2:56 PM

FS_PT



812°0vS'0E6'E $

1/8'S0L' I8
L¥8'vE8CLL'E $

81.°0p50E6°C $

[1UNoD €1/50  122‘LES

[1oUN0D/483 0€/S0 290‘V7/8

[e101 puers

[e101 @AlRINWIND - [eyde)
|e101 aAenwno - Buneladp

s,poly Buipuad ia)e |ejo |

/# PO 18dO

8i# PO 1edO

s}senbay juein uoN

$202/¥ /S :8088y Apor

1/8602°218 $ jexde) ejo
¥¥2'02L'GS e# polN ded
086282'8 Z# PO ded
8€0'02!1 L# PO deD
60+28G'€S.  $ £2-12 V1

NOILVITIONOD3H 1V .1idVO

g-po Bunelado

= $ Gev'eel'6e6'c $  LeEvL9‘bSe $ L01°2/6'28 $ 100°8eS‘L6S'E $ GeEb'6CL'6e6'E $ l2EVI9PSEe $ vLL'SLSbI9'E $ lelo]
6285105 0 810299 9/2'96/.' Ly ¥62'85¥°0S 956'G21 L 8€€'ZEL 6V vasn

- 950'G22'66€ €.6'¢0L'6Y 698642 L y12'168'0ee 950°6/2'c6¢€ POL8LLLE 266°94956°19¢ papund aqu|
= 280290} 0 858°18 ¥22'086 280290} 0 2802901 BWOYEPO JO 8lelS
- 820°CLL'E 0 6y yelLlel'e 8/0°CLLE 0 8/0'cLLE 8leAlld
= 0016 0 0 00L'6 001°6 0 0016 spun4 jusueuwlad
- 000'68¢ 0 GG0'G Sv6'642 000682 000°ZL 000'89¢ 18ylo
- ggeeee ey LeL'ezgs 210'v26 881268°0F oge'eee'ey cre6LL 766°65S L1 Xe] 8|0IysA I0Jo|\
- 89¢'eel GE 000'62101 99566 20.°L.68've 89z'zel'Ge ¥88'91G'€e $8E°S09°L 1 Xe] |an4 J0JO\
- 822'SLy'L 0 0 822'GLy'L 822'GLv'L 0 822'GIv'L |00d 8sea |eulaly|
# 620'600°0€ 0 vL1'Gov GG8°€09'62 620'600°0¢ 0 620'600°0€ H31 8doueulanoy) J|asS SHI
- 185°98¢ 0 GLL'LE 2LY'6Ye /85°98¢ 0 189°98¢€ 8J1JJO 8dUBUIBA0Y) J|8S SHI
* 12/'GG9'186 ov6°10L'62) 85’862’ 1S 122'G19°008 12.'G59'186 0 122'659'186 Yl[ESH 83UBUIBAOY) J|9S SHI
- 000°005°2 000°0S€°C 0 00005+ 000°00S'2 0 000005 Areuona1osiq SHI
= 662'6.5°/8 0 0 662¢6.5°L8 662°6.G°.8 0S2Z'LL 67¥0'89G° /L8 1S0D 10alipu|
- 899°ctv 69 L0G°2L0'E 889'c0¢ 6/¥290'99 899t 69 10S°228°) /91°996°/9 anH
- £69'888'c88 LV p19'e LLg'est'e 110160648 £69'888°¢88 0 £69'888°¢88 1810 |elepe
- 0zL'vee'e 0 les'see 686°860°C QgL veEeE e 0 02L'vee'e vd3
- 2e1'e59'8 0 1G2'0el 18£225'8 2e1'eg9's L20°0v8'9 190'e18‘L asudisjug
2 £€8'568°09 000'Ge 80/'v0.L'E 621'991°LS /£8'668°09 00962 /€2'918'09 90UBUIBAOY) J|8S |Od
- IOCYE PSP 662°'€6°99 PGL'E26'E £65°9.7°€6€ 9P0'evE ST 0 9v0'ere ySy L/¥-¢0} 1d 10d
# G6L'61L1°22 0 868919°L 162°2Ly'02 S6L'6LL2e 0 S61'6L1L2e [elsusy |04
- 112'8,£'86 0 2€9°055°9 6.6/28°16 112'8/£'86 660269 2L1'989'/6 ledlsausy) SHHA
= 8GECLS YOL 000°00+ 269162 99908} °¥01 8GE'2LS Y0l 0 8G€'2/G' V0L 1oedwo) uoieyodsuel] Jo 1deq
= 85660061 0 955'G06 0P y0L'8L 85660061 0 8G6°600°61 loge jo uswiedsqg
- 6€.'6122 000°02 Ive el 26£'890°C 6eL'6le'e gee'/8 Lis'zel'e uoneonp3 Jo wewpuedaq
= 008°10¥'995 0 G512 G22'082'99% 008'10¥ 995 262698°/81 805265828 sjo8foid _m:amo
13N leio INQO sJiajsuel] -dx3 ~npuj dx3 10911Q lelol uj siajsuel] sanuanay @21nog buipung

¥20¢ HV3A TvOISId HO4
139dNn4g IAISNIH3IHdINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Josh Sam, Chairman - Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 05/14/2024

Re: Review of Operating Budget Mod #8 — Total $ 3,775,878

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
DHHS General 6 $ 2,415,460
U.S.D.A. 2 336,067
Dept of Education 1 25,000
Federal Other 1 130,070
Dept of Justice 1 ( 50,175)
Private 1 45,394
Total Grant Reporting $ 2,901,816
Cash Match for Grants (10103150) — Start of Year
Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,667,007
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 1,832,993
Original Total Budget $ 3,500,000
Original Appropriated for Cash Match — for future grants $1,832,993
Used: WIC FMNP Admin ( 35,786) Mod 2
USDA RUS Distance Learning Tech. (_150,000) Mod 7
Balance Available for Future Grant Matching $1,647,207

B. MOD #8 Reguest - Increase in budget authority - $ 874,062

1. Tribal Youth Council — 10102300 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $29,500 for historical education trip to Cherokee, NC. Funding
provided by CNB donation. The new budgeted expenditure total is $63,600 with the net
expenditure remaining at $34,100.




2. Unappropriated Reserve — 10102960 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting a decrease
of $ (780,000) in reserved by appropriation to provide the funding for the Clothing For Kids
budget in item 3. The new reserved by appropriation total is $5,850,598.

3. Clothing For Kids — 10104580 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $780,000. See the budget narrative for changes in funding and
goals. The new budgeted expenditure total is $1,050,000.

4. Ambulance Service — 33241000 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $844,562 to budget carryover funds. The new
budgeted expenditure total is $8,954,435.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by the administration, | find no technical

issues surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their
respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Respectfully,

(A)dy‘ “Reece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell:  918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece @cherokee.org

® Page - 2 -



